□depreciated/amortized 18,033,352 845,348 120,090 (116,121) 18,882,669

Subtotal 21,073,887 9,961 1,136,524 (116,276) 22,104,096
Less accumulated depreciation/amortization for:

Land improvements (113,524) (239) (6,954) 4 (120,713)
Infrastructure (7,495,440) (1,336) (467,267) 59,089 (7,904,954)
Buildings (691,696) 3,238 (33,938) 3,197 (719,199)
Equipment (552,596) 512 (48,650) 44,316 (556,418)
Intangibles (110,408) (192) (11,938) 4,970 (117,568)
Other depreciable/amortizable assets (6,913) (442) 36 (7,319)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (8,970,577) 1,983 (569,189) 111,612 (9,426,171)

Governmental activities capital assets, net $ 12,103,310 $ 11,944 $ 567,335 $ (4,664) $ 12,677,925

ARKANSAS

69

Continued from the previous page

(1) Includes transfers within business-type activities, assets that were not previously reported, accounting errors, and other changes.

Component Units

Activity for ADFA for the year ended June 30, 2018, was as follows (expressed in thousands):

(1) Includes transfers within ADFA, assets that were not previously reported, accounting errors, and other changes.
(2)   Restated to include the acquisition of Arkansas Student Loan Authority.

Balance
June 30, 2017

Adjustments/
Transfers (1) Additions Deletions

Balance
June 30, 2018

Business-type activities:

Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
Land $ 165,590 $ (114) $ 7,585 $ (1,358) $ 171,703
Construction in progress 151,533 (70,047) 267,754 (2,363) 346,877
Construction in progress - intangibles 2,673 (1,797) 1,783 (81) 2,578
Easements 2,675 2,675
Other tangible assets 510 72 (105) 477

Total capital assets, not being
depreciated/amortized 322,471 (71,448) 277,194 (3,907) 524,310

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
Improvements other than building 32,964 304 247 33,515
Buildings 5,213,746 57,493 52,205 (6,989) 5,316,455
Equipment 837,489 1,161 51,291 (30,001) 859,940
Infrastructure 602,920 13,621 7,173 (88) 623,626
Intangibles 190,281 37,676 2,141 230,098
Art/historic treasures 970 970
Library holdings 225,786 5,489 (3,723) 227,552
Other depreciable assets 52,381 (34,824) 31 (1,105) 16,483
Total capital assets, being
depreciated/amortized 7,156,537 75,431 118,577 (41,906) 7,308,639

Subtotal 7,479,008 3,983 395,771 (45,813) 7,832,949
Less accumulated depreciation/amortization for:

Improvements other than building (15,920) 1,018 (1,578) (16,480)
Buildings (2,251,086) (1,185) (167,648) 3,789 (2,416,130)
Equipment (669,347) (1,015) (51,063) 28,785 (692,640)
Infrastructure (234,739) (3,251) (28,917) 65 (266,842)
Intangibles (123,062) (15,537) (14,415) (153,014)
Art/historic treasures (20) 20
Library holdings (183,628) 3 (7,375) 3,718 (187,282)
Other depreciable/amortizable assets (23,304) 17,575 (1,100) 853 (5,976)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (3,501,106) (2,372) (272,096) 37,210 (3,738,364)
Business-type activities capital
 assets, net $ 3,977,902 $ 1,611 $ 123,675 $ (8,603) $ 4,094,585

Balance
June 30, 2017

(2)
Adjustments/
Transfers (1) Additions Deletions

Balance
June 30, 2018

ADFA:
Capital assets not being depreciated

Land $ 670   $ $ $ $ 670
Capital assets being depreciated:

Building 2,032   2,032
Equipment 1,613   6 1,619
Intangibles 10,629   10,629
   Total capital assets being depreciated/amortized 14,274   6   14,280
   Subtotal 14,944   6   14,950

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization for:
Building (660) (63) (723)
Equipment (989) (40) (1,029)
Intangibles (10,612) (17) (10,629)
   Total accumulated depreciated/amortization (12,261) (120) (12,381)

ADFA capital assets, net $ 2,683 $ $ (114) $ $ 2,569

ARKANSAS

70

Activity for U of A Foundation, Inc., for the year ended June 30, 2018, was as follows (expressed in
thousands):

(1) Includes transfers within the Foundation, assets that were not previously reported, accounting errors and other changes.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization expenses were charged to functions/programs of the primary government
and component units as follows (expressed in thousands):

Primary Government

Component Unit

Balance
June 30, 2017

Adjustments/
Transfers (1) Additions Deletions

Balance